FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT
BACHELOR IN ENGINEERING (HONSXCIVIL)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SHAH ALAM

BEHAVIOR OF PROFILED STEEL SHEET DRY BOARD

SYSTEM WITH WINDOW OPENING

MOHD NIZAM BIN MOHD NOAH

FEBRUARY 2002



DECLARATION

Herein is being admitted that this report together with all the words, facts and relevant
printed materials are fully on my own, except for material used, which have been duly

acknowledged.

6 FEBRUARY 2002 MOHD NIZAM BIN MOHD NOAH

99391323



Abstract

The increase of construction activities in our country gives a problem shortage of
construction material in market. Another thing the resources of composite material are
decrease due to high demands. To overcome these problems one alternative that can be
chosen is using alternative composite structure in building construction where it can
minimize the using of shortage material.

“Profiled Steel Sheet Dry Board System” is an innovative composite panel. The
panel is formed by attaching dry boards to a core of profiled steel sheeting using
mechanical connectors. It can be exploited for a variety of structural proposal.

The panel is very light and therefore easily transportable and can be erected
quickly by unskilled labour.

Three specimens of panel were prepared and tested under uniformly distributed
load. This experiment was divided into two, first the specimen of Profile Steel Sheet in
normal condition. Second, the other two specimens of Profile Steel Sheet in overlap
condition. The size of each specimen is 1000mm x 820mm and the window opening on
the center of the specimen is 330mm x 400mm. The ultimate load for the first panel was

174 kKN (non overlap) and that for the other two were 123 kN and 140 kN (overlap).

Xi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Acknowledgement

Table of contents
List of Figures
List of Tables

Abstract

CHAPTER 1:

11
12
13
14

CHAPTER 2:

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

2.5
2.6

INTRODUCTION

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Objective of Study
Scope of study

LITERATURE RIVIEW

Application
Load Bearing Wall
PSSDB As Walling Unit
Component of PSSDB
24.1 Dry board
2.4.1.1 Plywood
2.4.1.2 Chipboard
2.4.1.3 Cemboard
242 Peva45
2.4.3 Connector
Benefits of PSSDB Panel
History of PSSDB

Page

viii

Xi

AN

I—‘I—‘I—"GI—‘@@QO@GD\ICD
o~ w o



CHAPTER 3:

CHAPTER 4:

31

3.2
3.3

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

CHAPTER 5:

5.1

5.2

Research Methodology

Material Used

A) Peva 45
B) Cemboard
C) Screw

Preparing Of Test Specimen
Experimental-Setup

3.3.1 List Of Instruments
3.3.2 Experiment-

Analysis or Result

Lateral Deflection Mode

411 Wall Specimen WS01
4.1.2 Wall Specimen WS02
4.1.3 Wall Specimen WS03

4.1.4 Combination of Wall Specimen
4.1.5 Combination of Wall Specimen

Page

17
17
17
18
18
20
20
21

24

25
25
26
27
28
29

Load against Lateral Deflection Relationship30

42.1 Wall Specimen WS01
4.2.2 Wall Specimen WS02
4.2.3 Wall Specimen WS03

30
31
32

Load Against Longitudinal Strain Relationship

43.1 Wall Specimen (SG 1A)
4.3.2 Wall Specimen (SG 2A)

Crack Behavior

4.2.1 Wall Specimen WS01
4.2.2 Wall Specimen WS02
4.2.3 Wall Specimen WS03

Discussion

Deflection mode

51.1 Specimen WS 01
5.1.2 Specimen WS 02
5.1.3 Specimen WS 03

5.1.4 Combination mode of deflection

Load Against deflection
521 Specimen WS 01
5.2.2 Specimen WS 02
5.2.3 Specimen WS 03

33
34

35
37
39

41
41
42
42
43
44
44
44
44

5.2.4 Combination Load Against Deflection45



	BEHAVIOR OF PROFILED STEEL SHEET DRY BOARD SYSTEM WITH WINDOW OPENING
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF TABLE
	Abstract
	CHAPTER 1
	1. INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective of Study
	1.4 Scope of Study

	CHAPTER 2
	2. LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Application
	2.2 Load Bearing Wall
	2.3 PSSDB as walling unit
	2.4 Component Of PSSDB
	2.4.1 Dry Board
	2.4.2 PEVA 45
	2.4.3 Connector

	2.5 Benefits of PSSDB Panel
	2.6 History of PSSDB

	CHAPTER 3
	3. EXPERIMENTAL STUDY
	3.1 Materials Used
	3.3 Preparation of Test Specimen
	3.3 Experimental-Setup
	3.3.1 List of instruments
	3.3.2 Experimen


	CHAPTER 4
	4. ANALYSIS OF RESULTS
	4.1 Lateral Deflection Mode
	4.1.1 Wall Specimen (WS 01)
	4.1.2 Wall Specimen (WS 02)
	4.1.3 Wall Specimen (WS 03)
	4.1.4 Combination Of Wall Specimen (WS 01, WS 02 & WS 03)
	4.1.5 Combination Of Wall Specimen (WS 01, WS 02 & WS 03)

	4.2 Load Against Lateral Deflection Relationship
	4.2.1 Wall Specimen (WS 01)
	4.2.3 Wall Specimen (WS 03)

	4.3 Load Against Longitudinal strain Relationship
	4.3.1 Wall Specimen (WS 01, WS 02 & WS 03)
	4.3.2 Wall Specimen (WS 01, WS 02 & WS 03)

	4.4 Crack Behavior
	4.4.1 Specimen WS 01
	4.4.2 Specimen WS 02
	4.4.3 Specimen WS 03


	CHAPTER 5
	5. DISCUSSION
	5.1 Deflection mode
	5.1.1 Specimen WS 01
	5.1.2 Specimen WS 02
	5.1.3 Specimen WS 03
	5.1.4 Combination mode of deflection for WS 01, WS 02 & WS 03

	5.2 Load against deflection
	5.2.1 Specimen WS 01
	5.2.2 Specimen WS 02
	5.2.3 Specimen WS 03
	5.2.4 Combination Of Load Against Lateral Deflection Relationship

	5.3 Load against Strain Relationship
	5.3.1 Specimen WS 01
	5.3.2 Specimen WS 02
	5.3.3 Specimen WS 03

	5.5 Crack and Failure Mode
	5.6 General Discussion

	CHAPTER 6
	1. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 Conclusion
	6.2 Recommendation

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES



