# FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT BACHELOR IN ENGINEERING (HONS)(CIVIL) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SHAH ALAM

## BEHAVIOR OF PROFILED STEEL SHEET DRY BOARD SYSTEM WITH WINDOW OPENING

MOHD NIZAM BIN MOHD NOAH

FEBRUARY 2002

#### **DECLARATION**

Herein is being admitted that this report together with all the words, facts and relevant printed materials are fully on my own, except for material used, which have been duly acknowledged.

6 FEBRUARY 2002

MOHD NIZAM BIN MOHD NOAH

99391323

#### Abstract

The increase of construction activities in our country gives a problem shortage of construction material in market. Another thing the resources of composite material are decrease due to high demands. To overcome these problems one alternative that can be chosen is using alternative composite structure in building construction where it can minimize the using of shortage material.

"Profiled Steel Sheet Dry Board System" is an innovative composite panel. The panel is formed by attaching dry boards to a core of profiled steel sheeting using mechanical connectors. It can be exploited for a variety of structural proposal.

The panel is very light and therefore easily transportable and can be erected quickly by unskilled labour.

Three specimens of panel were prepared and tested under uniformly distributed load. This experiment was divided into two, first the specimen of Profile Steel Sheet in normal condition. Second, the other two specimens of Profile Steel Sheet in overlap condition. The size of each specimen is 1000mm x 820mm and the window opening on the center of the specimen is 330mm x 400mm. The ultimate load for the first panel was 174 kN (non overlap) and that for the other two were 123 kN and 140 kN (overlap).

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Declaration		ii
Acknowledgement		iii
Table of contents  List of Figures		iv
		viii
List of Tables		X
Abstract		xi
CHAPTER 1:	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective of Study	3
1.4	Scope of study	4
CHAPTER 2:	LITERATURE RIVIEW	
2.1	Application	6
2.2	8	7
2.3	PSSDB As Walling Unit	8
2.4	Component of PSSDB	9
	2.4.1 Dry board	9
	2.4.1.1 Plywood	9
	2.4.1.2 Chipboard 2.4.1.3 Cemboard	9
	2.4.1.3 Cemboard 2.4.2 Peva 45	10 12
	2.4.2 Feva 43 2.4.3 Connector	13
2.5	Benefits of PSSDB Panel	14
2.6	History of PSSDB	15

		rag	
CHAPTER 3:	Research Methodology		
3.1	Material Used	17	
	A) Peva 45	17	
	B) Cemboard	17	
	C) Screw	18	
3.2	Preparing Of Test Specimen	18	
3.3	Experimental-Setup		
	3.3.1 List Of Instruments	20	
	3.3.2 Experiment-	21	
CHAPTER 4:	Analysis or Result	24	
4.1	Lateral Deflection Mode	25	
	4.1.1 Wall Specimen WS01	25	
	4.1.2 Wall Specimen WS02	26	
	4.1.3 Wall Specimen WS03	27	
	4.1.4 Combination of Wall Specimen	28	
	4.1.5 Combination of Wall Specimen	29	
4.2	Load against Lateral Deflection Relationship30		
	4.2.1 Wall Specimen WS01	30	
	4.2.2 Wall Specimen WS02	31	
	4.2.3 Wall Specimen WS03	32	
4.3	Load Against Longitudinal Strain Relationship		
	4.3.1 Wall Specimen (SG 1A)	33	
	4.3.2 Wall Specimen (SG 2A)	34	
4.4	Crack Behavior		
	4.2.1 Wall Specimen WS01	35	
	4.2.2 Wall Specimen WS02	37	
	4.2.3 Wall Specimen WS03	39	
CHAPTER 5:	Discussion	ussion	
5.1	Deflection mode	41	
	5.1.1 Specimen WS 01	41	
	5.1.2 Specimen WS 02	42	
	5.1.3 Specimen WS 03	42	
	5.1.4 Combination mode of deflection	43	
5.2	Load Against deflection 44		
	5.2.1 Specimen WS 01	44	
	5.2.2 Specimen WS 02	44	
	5.2.3 Specimen WS 03	44	
	5.2.4 Combination Load Against Deflect	ion45	